

No. 12-25

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD F. MARACICH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL EUGENE SPEARS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HANNI M. FAKHOURY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333

ARLENE FICKLER
Counsel of Record
JOHN R. TIMMER
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL
& LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street,
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000
afickler@schnader.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

244631



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS HAS RECOGNIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF MAINTAINING THE PRIVACY OF MOTOR VEHICLE RECORDS IN LIGHT OF THE EASY ACCESS AFFORDED BY THE INTERNET.....	4
II. PERSONAL INFORMATION FROM MOTOR VEHICLE RECORDS IS WIDELY AVAILABLE OVER THE INTERNET.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE DPPA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO PROVIDE THAT A PERSON WHO OBTAINS PERSONAL INFORMATION FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE RECORD FOR A PURPOSE NOT PERMITTED IS LIABLE TO THE INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM THE INFORMATION PERTAINS EVEN IF THE PERSON OBTAINING THE INFORMATION ALSO HAS A PERMISSIBLE PURPOSE	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	1
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	12
<i>Cook v. ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Dep't of Justice v.</i> <i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	2
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	12
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	12
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 675 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>National Aeronautics and Space</i> <i>Administration v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	1
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 585 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	2, 4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	1
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	1

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2721-2724	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)	2, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(4)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(6)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(9)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(11).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(12)	3, 4, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(13)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2724(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2725(4).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
145 Cong. Rec. 23,699 (1999)	7
Lexis Source Information – Motor Vehicle Registrations/Title	8
PeoplePublicRecords.Org.....	10
Westlaw Database Directory – Motor Vehicle Records – Combined	8, 10
